GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

NO.EDN.11/2011/307

Dated Shillong, the 16th October, 2020

In pursuance to section 3.5.4 (Government and Management of School Institutions) of the Meghalaya State Policy on Educational (MSEP) 2018 and in order to streamline the mushrooming of schools in the State of Meghalaya, it is hereby notified that no school or educational institution shall be allowed to establish in the State of Meghalaya without the No Objection Certificate issued by the Directorate of School Education & Literacy, Government of Meghalaya.

Furthermore, in compliance to Section 15 and 16 of the RTE Act 2009, the State Government shall allow the establishment of new Elementary schools on the condition that they comply with RTE norms and existing elementary schools to ensure RTE compliance or withdrawals of recognition to schools violating RTE norms.

This notification shall come into force with immediate effect.

Sd/-(Shri D.P.Wahlang, IAS) Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Education Department.

Memo. No.EDN.11/2011/307-A

Dated Shillong, the 16th October, 2020

Copy to:-

- 1. P.S. to the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Meghalaya for his kind information.
- 2. P.S. to the Hon'ble Education Minister of Meghalaya for his kind information.
- 3. P.S. to Chief Secretary, Government of Meghalaya, for his kind information.
- 4. The Principal Secretary, Government of Meghalaya, for his kind information
- 5. The Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Education Department for information.
- 6. The Director of School Education & Literacy, Meghalaya, for information and necessary action.
- 7. The Director of Higher & Technical Education, Meghalaya for information.
- 18/ The Web Administrator, Department of Education, for necessary action.